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THIE COURT : The accused is charged in a 2 Count Information.

The Crown is asking me only to consider Count #1.
Count #1 charges that Dolly Sydnev, ketween
the first day of Auquzt; 1989 and the firxst dav of
November 1889, in Inuvik, in The Northwest Territories
did unlawfully sell liguor contrary to Section 77 (c)
of the Licuor Act.
The definition of a 'sale' within the Licuor
Act is hroken down into two subvaracraphs:

(i) The exchange, barter or
traffic of licuor and,

(ii) the selling, supnlvina or
distributing bv anv means
whatsoever, of liquor.

The word 'sellinc' would appear to implv a
profit motive. It is sevarated from the words
sunplying or distrihuting; vhich, in my view need not
imolv or incorporate a profit motive.

I am reinforced in that view by the reference

in the Larry Mc Gee decision referred to me hv Counsel

at ovage 16. 2t that page Defence Counsel, who is
the same Counsel now hefcre me, nointed out

that. the Oxford Universal Dictionary defines the
word 'suoply' as bheina a verb, and secondlv, by
definition it means "to helwn, aid, assist ... to
furnish ... oprovide".

There is nothina in the definition of 'supnly!
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in the common usage of the word tec indicate an
intention to make a vrofit.

At page 27 of the McGee decision, there is
obiter from Chief Judae Slaven, as he then was, to
the effect that a verson would be supplvina licuor
contrary to varagrach 2, (25) of the Liouor Act even
if the individual had not received a monetary
advantage -- I aather that is the import of what
Judge Slaven was referrino to. T acree with that
interpretation of the definition of suonly.

I turn now to the evidence before me. I will

- not go over it all. It has been cuite detailed. We

have heard a good nurher of witnesses from the Crown.

There has heen no defence evidence.
In lookino at the Western Arxrctic wavbills and
in considerina the testimonv of Raol. "ilper it is

note-, that on fentorher

20th the weicht of the case was 46 oounds, and
that weight isveferred to in that nert of the Fxhihit
nunkered 5545 as heinc AG pounds, which,

accordino to his testirony is the weicht of one

case of AN ounce liocuer - a case containine 12
hottles of hard liauor. The descrinticon o7 tha+

waybill is "1 C° Carnadian Cluh " - - Canadian heina CDY
which I judiciallv note is the standar?d definition

for Cenadian, however it is used.

The consianor is noted to be NDollv Svinawv,
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That ié, her name is that of tﬁe consignor, although
Mr. Milner was unable to identifv her as the person
who physically vut forward the case.

The consionee of September 20 is JToan Xikudk
of Tuktoyaktuk¥. An agen£ for Western Arctic Pir
signed the docurent. That agent was Mr. Milner.
Above his signature in the lower left hand corner
is the name which abpears to be Jones, or Jonas
Kikual. His sianature, or her signature as the case
may be, is immediatelv ahove the words "received in
apparently good order".

Next, I turn to the wavbhill of QOctober 2lst,
#5855. Again the consignor is Dolly Svdnev ard the
consignee is Susie Xikuak of ‘mR® - mykiovaktuv. T
take judicial notice fhat 'Tuk' is a short forr Ffor
Tuktovaltuk used in *his area.

This time there were two cases of liguor, the
weiqhé being 92 pounds, according to the testimony
of Mr. Milner. The weight is noted in the wavhill,

bainc #5855. The siagnature of somebodv is
above the words, "received in apvarent @ocod order".
There is another wavybill #555A frdm Doily Svdnev to
someone in Tuktovaktuk -- Tootsie Cruehen. There is
no weight. The descriptionis "2C "hislev 1c/s".
There are other wavbills without her narme on them.

I will pass over them and nlace no “rich* unop them

at all.




" There is another waybill"“ A504) from
2 Dolly Syéney to Tootsie TLuat in Tuktovaktuk for
3ﬁ 11 cases of heer. The weiaht is not clear but it
4' is purpo;tedly given. Again there is a sigrature
5 indicating that the consignment was received in
6 apparently good order. Waybill #5086 from Dollv
- | Sydney to Tootsie Lugt in ?uktoyaktuk is for
8 "65 beer/box". Nobody has sianed that as being
g received in apparentlv good order.
10 There 1is another way bill #5534 dated October
T 2nd 1989 indicating one box of personal effects
i2 which was sent havinog a two pound weight. I nlace
13 no weight.on that document.
1ﬁ I notice that the weight of the liocuor
‘35 referred to in wavbill #5855 matches the exnected
16 weilaght of two cases of licquor. Tor waykills #5355
17 | and #5455 to coincide exactlv in weicht with liguor
?18 ‘ and yet to be somethinc else would be unfounded
19 on the evidence. Reaardina those two wavhills at
20 least, I conclude that liquor was sent.
Y 4 On the other wavhills the description is
22 ligquor. I infer that liguor was sent as described.
23 These are declarations against theiinterest of
24 Dolly fydnev. I find that Dollv Svdnev was “he
25 consignor, eitﬁer versonally or throuah an agent
26 on her behalf, and it makes no AdAifference which.
27 Then there is the evidence of the nav fransfers
MW S3400007
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The dates fit within the dates of the Western Arctic
consignments. The amounts of money fit. The accused
has been identified bv Bay emoloyees, althouah she
was not identified bv all of them.

For example, Mc Crowther was not asked to
identify her. Rose Marie Gordon was not asked to
identifv her. PRPut in each case the name Dollv
Svdney was what the emplovees remembered. Dclly
Sydney is the accused before me. Dolly Svdney is
the person identified hy another Bay emplovee as
having been in the Bay; that emplovee beina BRertha

Harrison. Also William Mc Ouarrie of the BRay

identified her,.

Therefore, during this neriod in cuestion
Nollv Svdney was in the Ray. I conclude that ghe
receivea significant amounts of money durinc that
same time period. She was in the liquor store
accordina to the managcer of that store, Xurt
Lozinski. He could not tie her, or link her, to
any particular transaction but he did remember
that she came in during this time pveriod and she
usually bouaht A case »f liquor at a time. The
liquor he mentioned was hard liquor.

I corclnde that with‘the monev from the
Bay the accuasad went into the liquor store in
Inuvik and bouaght significant quantities of hard

licuor., Hard liemor, incidentallv, is what forms
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the bhasis of most of the wavhills with her narme on
them.

The Crown's theory is that the accused
received money in Tnnvil, via the Bay, from
Tuktoyaktuk, went to the liguor store, houdht

the licuor, went to Western 2rctic and shipved

. the liquor to Tuktovaktuk. I agree with the Crown.

The Crovm's case is mainlv ciramstantial. In order
to make cut a circumstantial case the evidence must
not onlv be consistent with the quilt of the accused,
but it must also he inconsistent with anv other
rational conclusion.

Miss Lillearan, in her able submissions, arques
that it would not he uncommon for other veonle to
sign someone else's name.

As I indicated earlier it does not matter

whether or not the accused went into
Mestern Prctic air terminal or ha® someone do so
on her behalf ancd sion on her behalf. 1In order for
there to be evidence of any other rational
conclusion there has to be an evidentiarv basis
for it. Another rational conclusion cannot be
founded on conjecture, speculation, or possibility.

Could you stand up, please? For the
reasons aiven I find that the Crown has nroven
its case beyond a reasonable douht on each and

nverv essential element, and T find you auil*v of
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ithe offence as charoed.

THE COURT: Can we deal with sentencing now?
(SUBMISSIONS BY COUNSTRL)

THF, COURT : Mré. Sydnev, the offence vou have heen
convicted of is viewed by the Legislature as
SErions _enouch to attract <or
a £irst offence, a fine un *to 35;000; ahd>up
to 12 months imﬁrisonment.

It is a serious offencq as people in the
Northwest Territories‘are increasingly réalizinq
that alcohol ahuse is their nurher one
health oproklerm,

Alcohol ahuse is at the root of most of the
crime that we see in #he cdurts. There is, and
I sveak from experience, a heavv rate of crime and
other offences in Tuktoyaktuk. Most of it is
related to people abusing alcohol.

In thé case nhefore me there were several
transactions in which vou nurchased licuor and sent
that liguor to Tuktovaktuk. The overall cuantitv
of the liquor combined is high. Tr the MoTee case
referred to by vour lawver orininall-, are trans-
action was invelved. 1In vour “avour the (rown is
not allegina that this was a commercial venture.
The Crowr has not told me that vou were malina
money fram the sale of licuor. T use the word

'sale. '-because whot vou did, did amount to a
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a sale within the Liquor »ct. If there were
evidence before me that you were making a profit
off what you did, I can assure you that the fines,
notwithstanding your financial situation, wonld
be far greater than what I am about to impose. -

I have taken into account the fact that you
have no income, your cormmon-law snouse is the sole
earner of income in the familv and vou have fwo

voung children.

There will he a fine in the amount of $390
or in default 30 davs imorisonment. There will
be no victim surcharae fine added on because of
hardshin.

(DLSCUSSION T TIME TO PAY)

You will have until June 5th, either to pay
the fine in full, or in part, or to enroli in the
fine option program and wprk the fine off.

As I have indicated this is, in some wavs, a
technical offence that you have been found qulilty
of. I would expect that people in the region now,

because of the Mc Gee decision and bhecause of what

I have rendered todav will know that thev cannot do
this, Penalties can be expected to be hich in the

future. That is all,

Certified a correct transcrint

Peca Leiahland, Court Penorter.




